MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT NOTICE OF INTENT TO NEGOTIATE FOR AWARD OF A SINGLE SOURCE CONTRACT

| SUBJECT | 19-N004316GL | DATE POSTED | MC <u>12/10</u> /18 se |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE | Grace E. Lux | DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED | December 17,2018 |
| DEPARTMENT | Parks and Natural Resources | CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED | 1.11 |
| SOLICITATION | Non-Competitive Procurement | AUTHORIZED BY DATE | Chris Daley, Procurement Manager |
| | NOTICE OF INTEN | T TO NEGOTIATE FOR AWARD | |

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a single source contract with a value of \$78,970.00 with EnviroBuild, LLC., for the provision of construction of a street hockey rink foundation and concrete slab.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

Manatee County Procurement Division has completed a due diligence review and intends to procure the construction of a concrete slab for street hockey rink from EnviroBuild, LLC., without conducting a competitive solicitation process for the following reason(s).

Manatee County entered into an Agreement with Lightning Foundation, Inc. (LF), to work cooperatively in designing and performing the installation of a street hockey rink at the Lakewood Ranch Park Complex. As per the Agreement with LF, the County is responsible for preparing the foundation and constructing the concrete slab for the hockey rink deck.

LF is using EnviroBuild, LLC., to construct their portion of the street hockey rink To keep seemless construction efforts, the County also recommends to use EnviroBuild, LLC for the construction of the foundation and concrete slab.

Any company that believes they can provide this good or service must provide, in writing, convincing technical data sufficient to support their position to the Manatee County Procurement Division at purchasing@mymanatee.org no later than December 17.2018.

| | | | 1060012600.534000 – Parks Recreation Operation | |
|---|-------------|--|---|--------------------------------------|
| ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached) | | FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name) | | Funds Verified Insufficient Funds |
| PROJECTED COST | \$78,970.00 | AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement) | | |